





Octobrt --, 1991

Beatrice A. Bermudez, Treasurer

Citizens for Education 

14109 Foster Road

La Mirada, CA 90638







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File Nos. A-91-379 & 








I-91-387

Dear Ms. Bermudez:


You have requested confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Citizens for Education and the Bermudez for School Board Committee concerning the campaign disclosure and conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Subsequent telephone conversations with you and other members of the two organizations have provided additional information which has been incorporated in our discussion.  Because your request is general in nature and we do not have sufficient facts concerning a specific circumstance, we are able to provide only the following informal assistance  and a general overview of the Act's requirements.


Your letter of August 8, 1991, states that Citizens for Education ("Citizens") was formed in 1991 to "ensure that  Proposition 98 would not be suspended or manipulated."  Citizens filed a Statement of Organization (Form 410) as a recipient committee.  Rudy Bermudez is  the chair for Citizens, and also has filed appropriate documents to run for the school board in the Norwalk-La Mirada Unified School District.  Mr. Bermudez has established the Bermudez for School Board committee (the "Bermudez Committee").


Since receiving your letter, Wayne Imberi of the Commission staff has had at least three telephone conversations with you and other members of the two organizations.  First, Mr. Imberi explained that Citizens for Education does not appear to be a "committee" pursuant to the Act.  Section 82013 of the Act states that a "committee" includes a person or group of persons that

receives "contributions" totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  Under the Act and Commission regulations, the term "contribution" does not include donations to organizations formed to monitor initiative measures that have already been passed into law.


Mr. Imberi also explained that once Mr. Bermudez became a candidate, his position as chair of Citizens could qualify it as a "controlled" committee if Citizens makes contributions to his school board campaign or sends mailings at his behest.  In addition, the Act does not allow Mr. Bermudez to control both the Bermudez" Committee and Citizens if Citizens becomes a committee.


According to Mr. Imberi, you indicated that Citizens would file a Statement of Termination and would not make any expenditures in connection with Mr. Bermudez" candidacy.


On Friday, September 13, 1991, Mr. Imberi received another telephone call from a member of the organization stating that Rudy Bermudez would resign as chair of Citizens and that you and Mr. Bermudez' father would take his place.  This factor alone will not change Citizens' current status nor keep it from qualifying as a controlled committee.  Using Citizens' funds to make contributions to the Bermudez Committee or to send mailings at Mr. Bermudez' behest may still create filing obligations for Citizens and you should contact this office again if you plan to make such expenditures.


Your letter to Susan Bobrow dated August 7, 1991, asks if Mr. Bermudez, as chair of Citizens, would have a conflict of interest if he distributed a Citizens flyer concerning state budget funding for education and its effect on the Norwalk-La Mirada Unified School District.  Such activities may be considered contributions to Mr. Bermudez, whether he chairs Citizens at the time the flyers are distributed or not.  However, such activities do not come under the Act's conflict of interest provisions, which prohibit a public official from making or participating in making of governmental decisions in which the official has a financial interest.


If you need further information, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Imberi again at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely, 










Scott Hallabrim







General Counsel







By: Carla or Wayne?

